
 

 

28 Holloway Street, Carterton, Wairarapa | PO Box 9, Carterton, 5743 
info@cdc.govt.nz | 06 379 4030 | www.cdc.govt.nz 

LGOIMA ID: 2025-20 

 
9 June 2025 
 

 
 
Dear
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL INFORMATION AND MEETINGS ACT Request: 2025-20 
 
Thank you for your email of 30 April 2025 to the Carterton District Council requesting the 
following information:  
 

1. “Mayor's Expenses: A detailed record of all expenses incurred by the Mayor, 
including but not limited to travel, accommodation, meals, entertainment, and other 
reimbursements, for the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2024. 

2. Chief Executive's Expenses: A detailed record of all expenses incurred by the Chief 
Executive, including but not limited to travel, accommodation, meals, entertainment, 
and other reimbursements, for the same period. 

 
Please provide these records in a digital format, such as PDF or Excel, and include any 
available supporting documentation (e.g., receipts, invoices, or summaries) that detail 
the nature and purpose of each expense. …’ 

 
Your request has been considered under the Local Government Official Information and 
Meeting Act 1987 (the Act).  
 
In response to your request, we have identified 38 documents within scope of your request. 
The attached excel spreadsheet itemises the information that is being released, along with 
our decision to withhold the information in Appendix A.  
 
From 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2024 expenses for the Mayor, and the Chief Executive 
were: 

1. $11,199.88 
2. $9,266.86. 

 
These 38 documents released are attached as Appendix B. Where the information has been 
withheld from the documents, some of the information is not within scope of your request, 
and some of the information has been withheld under the following sections of the Act: 
 

 s7(2)(a), to protect the privacy of natural persons,  
 s7(2)(b)(ii), to protect information where the making available of the information 

who is the subject of the information. 



 

28 Holloway Street, Carterton, Wairarapa | PO Box 9, Carterton, 5743 
info@cdc.govt.nz | 06 379 4030 | www.cdc.govt.nz 

LGOIMA ID: 2025-20 

 

 
Where information has been withheld under section 7(2), I have considered, as required 
under section 7(1) of the Act, the public interest considerations favouring its release. I have 
identified no public interest considerations which outweigh the need to withhold 
information at this time.  
 
Please note, the Council proactively publishes LGOIMA responses on our website. As such, 
we may publish this response on our website after five working days. Your name and 
contact details will be removed. 
 
Thank you again for your email. You have the right to ask an Ombudsman to review this 
decision. You can do this by writing to info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or Office of the 
Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Geoff Hamilton 
Chief Executive  
Carterton District Council 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



1 January 2022 to 31 December 2023

Runfile ID YYYMM
Original 

GL GL Name
Transaction

Date
Value GST 

Excl Details Value GST Incl

Value 
relating to 
RM or GH

Reference 
Document Purpose

2022/2023 CRJUL0017 202306 125121 Conference & Seminars 03/07/2023 195.13 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  110707 RF17   110707/01 G Hamilton West Plaza 224.40                 224.40        GH 01 West Plaza 8 June 2023
2023/2024 CRSEP7929 202309 125121 Conference & Seminars 01/08/2023 566.96 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  111366 RF7929   111366/01 G Hamilton Fable Hotel LGNZ 652.00                 652.00        GH 02 Fable Hotel LGNZ Accom July
2023/2024 CRSEP7929 202309 125121 Conference & Seminars 01/08/2023 641.39 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  111366 RF7929   111366/01 G Hamilton AIR NZ LGNZ 737.60                 737.60        GH 03 Air NZ - Flights for LGNZ conference (July 2023)
2024/2025 CRDEC6940 202412 810121 Conference & Seminars 02/12/2024 443.48 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115779 RF6940   115779/01 Geoff Hamilton West Plaza Wellington 510.00                 510.00        GH 04 Accom West Plaza 20 - 22 November 2024
2024/2025 CRAUG9290 202408 125121 Conference & Seminars 01/08/2024 1,713.42 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115314 RF9290   115314/01 s7(2)(a) LGNZ superlocal 2024 conference 1,970.43              1,970.43     GH 05 LGNZ Super Local 24 Conference - Registration
2024/2025 CRNOV8454 202411 810121 Conference & Seminars 19/11/2024 125.00 AP LGN02 Local Governmen  116030 RF8454  116030/01 Registration for Combined Sector Mtg/R &P,Wgt 143.75                 143.75        GH 06 Combined Sector Meeting 21 - 22 October 2024
2022/2023 CRJUN9194 202306 125225 Subscriptions 12/06/2023 1,395.65 AP LGN05 Local Governmen  110383 RF9194  110383/01 Local Government Conference  - Christchurch 2 1,605.00              1,605.00     GH 07 LGNZ Super Local 23 Conference
2023/2024 CRAUG8586 202308 125121 Conference & Seminars 27/07/2023 52.17 AP LGN05 Local Governmen  110947 RF8586  110947/01 LGNZ Conference - Christchurch 60.00                   60.00          GH 08 LGNZ Super Local 23 Fortysouth Breakfast session
2022/2023 CRJUN8914 202306 125121 Conference & Seminars 06/06/2023 180.00 AP SOL04 Solgm  110142 RF8914  110142/01 CE Gala Dinner 207.00                 207.00        GH 09 Taituara - Gala Dinner 8 Jun 2023
2023/2024 CRAUG8831 202308 125174 Materials, consumables 20/08/2023 51.00 AP GHA02 Hamilton  0 RF8831  EXPENSE CLAIM 58.65                   58.65          GH 10 Provisions Mayor dinner 27 Jul 2023 and Provision s7(2)(b)(ii) meeting 1 Aug 2023
2023/2024 CRAUG8831 202308 125249 Travel Costs 20/08/2023 59.30 AP GHA02 Hamilton  0 RF8831  EXPENSE CLAIM 68.20                   68.20          GH 10 Taxi LGNZ Conference in Chch
2024/2025 CRAUG9118 202408 125121 Conference & Seminars 08/07/2024 825.22 AP GHA02 Hamilton  115191 RF9118  115191/01 Chartered Accounts CAANZ Membership 949.00                 949.00        GH 11 Exp Claim 202408 - CAANZ Membership
2023/2024 CRAUG8514 202308 810249 Travel Costs - Staff 04/08/2023 47.82 AP GHA02 Hamilton  0 RF8514  EXPENSE CLAIM 54.99                   54.99          GH 12 Exp Claim 202308 - Parking x 2
2023/2024 CRAUG8514 202308 310225 Subscriptions 04/08/2023 689.98 AP GHA02 Hamilton 0 RF8514 EXPENSE CLAIM 793.48                 793.48        GH 12 Exp Claim 202308 - CAANZ Membership
2023/2024 CRJUN9281 202406 810249 Travel Costs - Staff 05/06/2024 230.78 AP GHA02 Hamilton  0 RF9281  EXPENSE CLAIM 265.40                 265.40        GH 13 Exp Claim 202406 - Parking & Breakfast - Taituara Conf and Accom March Mayoral Forum
2022/2023 CRMAY7031 202305 125121 Conference & Seminars 03/04/2023 257.22 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  109950 RF7031   109950/01 G Hamilton West Plaza 295.80                 295.80        GH 14 West Plaza 2 Mar 2023 Accom Rural & Provincial
2023/2024 CRJUN9504 202406 125121 Conference & Seminars 31/05/2024 583.62 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  114525 RF9504   114525/01 Geff Hamiton Rydge wellington for forum 671.16                 671.16        GH 15 Rydges Wgtn Accom 8-9 May 2024 Working with Council- Controlled Orgn

Runfile ID YYYMM
Original 

GL GL Name
Transaction

Date
Value GST 

Excl Details Value GST Incl

Value 
relating to 
RM or GH

Reference 
Document Purpose

2022/2023 CRJUL0017 202306 120121 Conference & Seminars 03/07/2023 1,628.22 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  110707 RF17   110707/01 R Mark LGNZ Conference 1,872.45              1,872.45     RM 01 LGNZ Conference 2023
2022/2023 CRJUL0017 202306 120121 Conference & Seminars 03/07/2023 213.91 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  110707 RF17   110707/01 R Mark Quest on Lambton Quay 246.00                 246.00        RM 02 Public Trust Event June 2023 - Quest
2022/2023 CRJUL0017 202306 120121 Conference & Seminars 03/07/2023 156.52 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  110707 RF17   110707/01 R Mark the Angus 180.00                 180.00        RM 03 Wgtn Regional Mayoral Forum - The Angus
2023/2024 CRSEP7929 202309 120121 Conference & Seminars 01/08/2023 242.61 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  111366 RF7929   111366/01 R Mark AIR NZ CHCH LGNZ 279.00                 279.00        RM 04 Air NZ - Flight change for LGNZ conference (July 2023)
2023/2024 CRSEP7929 202309 120121 Conference & Seminars 01/08/2023 561.44 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  111366 RF7929   111366/01 R Mark Distinction CHCH LGNZ 645.66                 645.66        RM 05 Distinction Chch - LGNZ Accom 26 - 29 Jul 2023
2023/2024 CRSEP7929 202309 120249 Travel Costs - Staff & Councillors 01/08/2023 133.91 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  111366 RF7929   111366/01 Parts out of Scope 154.00                 99.00          RM 06 Parts out of Scope - Wgtn Airport LGNZ conference July
2023/2024 CRDEC6572 202312 120121 Conference & Seminars 01/11/2023 204.35 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  112548 RF6572   112548/01 R Mark Quest on L Quay NZ Celebration National Day Republic 235.00                 235.00        RM 07 Accom Quest Nation Day of the Republic of China 5 October 2023
2023/2024 CRDEC6572 202312 120121 Conference & Seminars 01/11/2023 400.02 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  112548 RF6572   112548/01 R Mark Atura Wellington Meetings in parliament 460.02                 460.02        RM 08 Accom Aura Wgtn Hotel 17 Oct 2023 Parliament Meetings / Radio
2023/2024 CRMAR7456 202403 120121 Conference & Seminars 01/03/2024 246.96 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  113512 RF7456   113512/01 R Mark AccomMeeting with Hon Simon Brown 284.00                 284.00        RM 09 Accom Atura - Meeting with Hon Simon Brown
2024/2025 CRDEC6940 202412 120121 Conference & Seminars 02/12/2024 -186.96 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115779 RF6940   115779/01 s7(2)(a) Refund on accomation 215.00-                 215.00-        RM 10 Refund Accom West Plaza 21 Nov 2024
2024/2025 CRDEC6940 202412 120121 Conference & Seminars 02/12/2024 173.91 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115779 RF6940   115779/01 s7(2)(a) Mayor Ron Mark accommadion 200.00                 200.00        RM 11 Naumi Hotels Accom 1 Dec 2024 HONO
2024/2025 CRDEC6940 202412 120121 Conference & Seminars 02/12/2024 182.61 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115779 RF6940   115779/01 s7(2)(a) Mayor will require one night accommodation o 210.00                 210.00        RM 12 Naumi Hotels Accom 25 Nov 2024 AGM Wgtn Free Ambulance and Wgtn Regional Mtgs
2024/2025 CRDEC6940 202412 120121 Conference & Seminars 02/12/2024 399.13 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115779 RF6940   115779/01 s7(2)(a) Mayor Ron Mark accommadion for LGNZ sector m 459.00                 459.00        RM 13 Bay Plaza Accom 20 Nov 2024
2024/2025 CRSEP8466 202409 120121 Conference & Seminars 03/09/2024 215.53 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115651 RF8466   115651/01 Quest accomadtion 247.86                 247.86        RM 14 Quest on Lambton Accom 2 Sep 2024 Mtgs in Wellington
2024/2025 CROCT8219 202410 120121 Conference & Seminars 02/10/2024 -30.43 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  116013 RF8219   116013/01 Return purchase accomadtion 34.99-                   34.99-          RM 14 Quest on Lambton Accom 2 Sep 2024 Part Refund
2024/2025 CRSEP8466 202409 120121 Conference & Seminars 03/09/2024 970.43 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115651 RF8466   115651/01 s7(2)(a) Ron Mark accom for LGNZ conference 1,115.99              1,115.99     RM 15 Copthorne Accom 20 to 24 Aug 2024 LGNZ Super Local Conference
2024/2025 CRAUG9290 202408 120121 Conference & Seminars 01/08/2024 128.70 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115314 RF9290   115314/01 Ron Mark accommodation for recreation in parliament grand ha 148.01                 148.01        RM 16 Atura Accom 1 Aug 2024 Sport and Recreation in Parliament Grand Hall
2024/2025 CRAUG9290 202408 120121 Conference & Seminars 01/08/2024 2,934.36 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  115314 RF9290   115314/01 s7(2)(a) LGNZ superlocal 2024 conference 3,374.51              1,687.26     RM 17 LGNZ Super Local 24 Conference - Registration
2023/2024 CRJAN6644 202401 120121 Conference & Seminars 21/09/2023 100.00 AP LGN02 Local Governmen  111279 RF6644  111279/01 FFLG building consensus event 115.00                 115.00        RM 18 FFLG building consensus event 17 - 18 September 2023
2024/2025 CRNOV8480 202411 120121 Conference & Seminars 19/11/2024 125.00 AP LGN02 Local Governmen  116161 RF8480  116161/01 LGNZ Combined Sector Meeting 143.75                 143.75        RM 19 Combined Sector Meeting 21 - 22 October 2024
2022/2023 CRMAY7031 202305 120249 Travel Costs - Staff & Councillors 03/04/2023 22.17 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  109950 RF7031   109950/01 Ron Mark Parking west plaza 25.50                   25.50          RM 20 Japanese Emperor's Birthday Reception 7 Mar 2023
2022/2023 CRMAY7031 202305 120249 Travel Costs - Staff & Councillors 03/04/2023 257.22 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  109950 RF7031   109950/01 Ron Mark West Plaza 295.80                 295.80        RM 20 West Plaza Accom 21 Nov 2024 Combined Sector meeting organised by LGNZ
2024/2025 CRNOV8311 202411 120121 Conference & Seminars 02/11/2024 186.96 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  116334 RF8311   116334/01 Ron Mark combined sector and sector meeting orgasied by LGNZ 215.00                 215.00        RM 21 Oats Wellington Hotel 21-22 November 2024
2023/2024 CRMAY7593 202405 120121 Conference & Seminars 14/05/2024 334.38 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  114365 RF7593   114365/01 Ron Mark accomodation  for Ettie rout guardian angel of ANZA 384.54                 384.54        RM 22 Atura Accom 10 Apr 2024 Ettie Rout Guardian Angel of ANZACs
2023/2024 CRAPR6896 202404 120121 Conference & Seminars 02/04/2024 190.24 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa  113945 RF6896   113945/01 R Mark Quest 218.78                 218.78        RM 23 Accom Quest Two days Rural & Provincial Section mtg 11 & 12 April 2025
2023/2024 CRAPR6896 202404 120121 Conference & Seminars 02/04/2024 165.22 AP BNZ01 Bnz Visa 113945 RF6896 113945/01 Ron Mark accomodation 190.00                 190.00        RM 24 Accom Riddiford Hotel 22 March 2024 - Wgtn Region Mayoral Forum

20,716.74            20,716.74   
1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024
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Appendix A - 2025-20 –information to be withheld under section of LGOIMA 

1 
 

Reference 
Documents 

Information withheld 
See – Appendix B 

Section of LGOIMA 

 CE’s information  
GH 01 No information withheld -  

GH 02 

Staff name: 
Former staff names: 
Staff signature: 
Former staff signature: 
Former Deputy Mayor 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 
 
 
Out of scope 

GH 03 
Former staff signature. Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

GH 04 Staff names Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

GH 05 

Staff names: 
Former Staff 
External name: 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

GH 06 No information withheld  
GH 07 External name. Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
GH 08 External name. Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
GH 09 No information withheld  

GH 10 

Former Deputy Mayor 
Former staff signatures:  
Privacy/Commercially Sensitive 

Part/s out of scope 
Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
Withheld under s7(2)(b)(ii) 

GH 11 
CE's residential address 
Former staff signature. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

GH 12 
CE's residential address 
CE's car registration number 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

GH 13 

Former staff names. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff signatures. 
External name. 
CE's car registration number 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

GH 14 

Staff name. 
Former staff names. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff signatures. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

GH15 

Staff name. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff signature. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 

 MAYOR’s information  

RM 01 

Staff signature. 
Former staff signature. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

RM 02 

Staff signature. 
Former staff signature. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
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Appendix A - 2025-20 –information to be withheld under section of LGOIMA 

2 
 

Reference 
Documents 

Information withheld 
See – Appendix B 

Section of LGOIMA 

RM 03 

Staff name. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff signatures. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 

RM 04 
Staff signature. 
Former staff signatures. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 

RM 05 

Staff name. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff name 
Former staff signatures. 
Former Deputy Mayor 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 
 
 
Parts out of scope 

RM 06 

Staff signature. 
Former staff names. 
Former staff signatures. 
Former Deputy Mayor 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 
 
Parts out of scope 

RM 07 

Staff signature. 
Former staff signatures. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 

RM 08 

Staff signature. 
Former staff names 
Former staff signatures. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 

RM 09 

Staff signature. 
Former staff name and signature. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

RM 10 Staff names. Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

RM 11 

Staff names. 
Former staff name 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 

RM 12 

Staff names. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff name 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 

RM 13 

Staff names. 
Former staff name. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 

RM 14 

Staff names. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff name. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

RM 15 

Staff names. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

RM 16 

Staff names. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff signature. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
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Appendix A - 2025-20 –information to be withheld under section of LGOIMA 

3 
 

Reference 
Documents 

Information withheld 
See – Appendix B 

Section of LGOIMA 

RM 17 

Staff names. 
Former staff name. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

RM 18 No information withheld  
RM 19 No information withheld  

RM 20 

Staff signature. 
Former staff signature. 
Mayor’s residential address 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
 

RM 21 

Staff names. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff name. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

RM 22 

Staff name. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff signature. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

RM 23 

Staff name. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff name and signature. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 

RM 24 

Staff name. 
Staff signature. 
Former staff signature. 
External name. 

Withheld under s7(2)(a) 
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110 Wakefield Street

Wellington 6011 New Zealand

Phone: +6444731440

E-Mail:  reservations@westplaza.co.nz

Geoff Hamilton

28 Holloway Street

Carterton, Wellington 5713

New Zealand

Tax Invoice

GST: 60-225-435

Date Description / Voucher Charges Credits Balance

Room Invoice CheckIn CheckOut Balance

Room

305 125559 08/06/2023 09/06/2023 0.00

Master Folio

Page 1 of 1

08/06/2023 Parking - X1 Night 1st  Floor305

25.00

0.00 25.00

08/06/2023 Accommodation305

195.00

0.00 220.00

09/06/2023 Credit Card Surcharge305

4.40

0.00 224.40

09/06/2023 Visa - ...3684  AP: 363565305

0.00

224.40 0.00

Balance Due 0.00

Summary and Taxes

Taxable Sales 195.13

GST - 15% 29.27

06:45 AM
Thank you for staying at the West Plaza Hotel!

Please use the invoice number as the reference

Bank Account 02- 0500-0092749-00

09/06/2023

BB
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s 7(2)(a)

OUT OF SCOPE

s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a)
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110 Wakefield Street

Wellington 6011 New Zealand

Phone: +6444731440

E-Mail:  reservations@westplaza.co.nz

Geoff Hamilton

28 Holloway Street

Carterton, Wellington 5713

New Zealand

Tax Invoice

GST: 60-225-435

Date Description / Voucher Charges Credits Balance

Room Invoice CheckIn CheckOut Balance

Room

501 147980 20/11/2024 22/11/2024 0.00

Master Folio

Page 1 of 1

20/11/2024 Parking - 2x Nights - Ground Floor501

50.00

0.00 50.00

20/11/2024 Credit Card Surcharge501

10.00

0.00 60.00

20/11/2024 Visa - ...3732  AP: 623368501

0.00

510.00 -450.00

20/11/2024 Accommodation501

245.00

0.00 -205.00

21/11/2024 Accommodation501

205.00

0.00 0.00

Balance Due 0.00

Summary and Taxes

Taxable Sales 443.47

GST - 15% 66.53

08:43 AM
Thank you for staying at the West Plaza Hotel!

Please use the invoice number as the reference

Bank Account 02- 0500-0092749-00

22/11/2024

JP